
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
10.00 am  CC1, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 

++Please note that this meeting is taking place remotely++ 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair)  

Councillors Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Matthew Beaver, Martin Clarke, 
Philip Daniel, Michael Ensor and Daniel Shing 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 July 2020  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework and Annual Governance 

Statement for 2019/20  (Pages 11 - 30) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

6   Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 2020/21  (Pages 31 - 50) 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 
 

7   Internal Audit staffing and resources  (Pages 51 - 54) 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 
 

8   Strategic Risk Monitoring 2020/21 - Q1 (01.04.20 - 30.06.20)  (Pages 55 - 66) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Work programme  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

10   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 10 September 2020 



 

 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 10 July 2020. 
 
++ The meeting was held remotely ++  
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Colin Swansborough (Chair) Councillors 

Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Matthew Beaver, Martin Clarke, 
Philip Daniel, Michael Ensor and Daniel Shing 

  

  

  

ALSO PRESENT Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Simon White, Anti Fraud Manager 
 

 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
1.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Lead Member for Resources Councillor 
Nick Bennett.  
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 There were none.  
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were none.  
 
 
5 REPORTS  
 
5.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2019/20 (INCLUDING QUARTER 
3 AND 4 PROGRESS REPORT)  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor, which 

presented the overall annual opinion of reasonable assurance, and set out a summary 

of the Internal Audit Team’s work during Quarters 3 and 4 of 2019/20.  The Audit 

Manager set out the work undertaken with management in respect of the two pension-

related audits, and the reporting done to the Pension Board and Pension Committee. 

Follow up reviews will also be undertaken. The Audit Manager outlined that 90% of the 

Audit Plan was completed on schedule and the remainder will be worked through during 

quarter 1 of 2020
[...]
ned, although efficiencies may be limited given the “software as a 

service” nature of the procurement. The same Audit teams are supporting 

the projects in Surrey and East Sussex, to maximise the opportunities to 

share expertise and common issues identified.  

 Business Services has held weekly Business Continuity Group meetings, 

supporting the transformation to remote working, with the infrastructure in 

place throughout.  Performance has improved in areas, with automation of 

some processes, such Accounts Payable processing 95% of payments 

within 30 days, and an average payment period of 17 days.  

 In Quarter 1 2020/21 the suspended audits were started, so the remainder 

of the work will be completed shortly.  

 The relative performance figures on Adult Social Care (ASC) 

commissioning will be provided to the Committee.  

 

6.4 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) thank the Internal Audit Team for their work 

during the pandemic;  

 

(2) note the Internal Audit Service’s opinion on the Council’s control environment;  

 

(3) confirm that there are no significant control issues that should be included in the 

Council’s annual governance statement for 2019/20; and  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 

(4) confirm that the Council’s system for internal audit has proved effective during 

2019/20.   

 

 
 
7 ESCC ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK  
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor, which 

presented the refreshed Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Framework, in line with 

best practice.  The Internal Audit Manager, Counter Fraud introduced the report which 

sets outs the approach to counter fraud work. The report refreshes the Strategy to take 

into account changes in regulations, anti-fraud and money laundering activity, and an 

emphasis on changes in organisational culture. 

 

7.2 The Committee discussed:  

 The role of Culture and how it affects the organisation 

 Staff leavers and overpayments
[...]
on the risk register, and risks were shared with the 

Finance team.  The log also records changes to business controls as a result of 

increased homeworking.  The Service works on changes to processes and 

workarounds by way of advice and challenge to Teams, which have been logged 

to assist with a return to ‘Business As Usual’ working. Such changes may provide 

more efficient solutions, but should be reviewed to ensure they are capable of 

being sustained as a lasting solution.   Any changes will undergo a process of 

assurance.  The Audit Plan for 2020/21 is being reviewed to ensure it covers the 

changes to working practices and the potential increased risk of fraud as a result 

of the pandemic.  

 E-learning and maturity of the organisation in terms of fraud awareness is 

measured by use of periodic online fraud surveys.  The Orbis structure allows 

comparisons and benchmarking with other organisations to be done.  Fraud risk 

workshops are held with specific teams, to support the e-learning.  Councillors 

can find details of the anti-fraud resources available on the Council’s intranet 

pages.  

 

7.4 The Committee RESOLVED to endorse the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy and Framework.  

 

 
 
8 STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING - QUARTERS 3 AND 4, 2019/20  
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 

presented an update on the current strategic risks faced by the Council and the controls 

and responses.  

 

8.2 The Committee discussed:  

 Cyberattack remains a risk with increased homeworking with staff using their own 

equipment and systems, and issues of data protection  

 Brexit and the implementation of the Political Declaration: should the risk be 

rewritten and be included, given the risks associated with ports and ferry traffic, 

the potential disruption to supply chains that may affect Council services 

 Covid-19 and the potential for a second wave and response by a local lockdown 

plans and what that would involve  

 

8.3 Officers responded:  

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 Data breaches are dealt with by the Data Protection Officer, who reports to the 

Chief Operating Officer, who coordinates any necessary reporting to the 

Information Commissioner’s Office.  There has been no increase in reporting 

during the pandemic.  In terms of staff using their own equipment, access to the 

Council’s systems is controlled by the security associated with the Council’s 

Citrix environment.  There are two cybersecurity accredited members of staff (out 

of circa 1000 people nationally so accredited) who maintain contact with national 

guidance.  There has been a review of information from the civil service as to the 

key issues to bear in mind.   

 Brexit is being kept under review and will be incorporated once there is sufficient 

information for the risk and mitigations to be quantified.  

 Public Health have been working on local lockdown plans based on latest 

government guidance, and information will be provided to Members. Details of 

the of the Coronavirus Local Outbreak Plan can be found on the Council’s 

website: 

(https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/community/emergencyplanningandcommunitysaf

ety/coronavirus/outbreak-control-plan/). 

 

 

8.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the current strategic risks and the risk 

controls/responses being proposed and implemented by Chief Officers, including the 

inclusion of a new Covid-19 risk.  The Committee requested consideration be given to 

reinstating a redefined Brexit risk on the future relationship with the European Union as 

there has been no agreement on the implementation of the withdrawal agreement.  

 

 
 
9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

9.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme.  

9.2 The Chief Finance Officer reported that the External Auditors were unable to 

meet the Council’s initial deadline for considering the 2019/20 accounts.  He requested 

that the November meeting be moved to accommodate a revised schedule of meetings.  

 

9.3 Councillor Philip Daniel requested an update on Orbis, in the light of Surrey 

County Council’s announcements on becoming a unitary authority, and the Internal 

Audit of pension administration.  The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that the Orbis 

Leadership Team would be examining the issues and opportunities that such a change 

in Surrey would promote, and provide a report to a future meeting together with a 

restatement of the services and benefits provided by the Orbis Partnership. The 

Committee asked if it would be possible to have a report on Orbis at the November 

Audit Committee meeting. 

 

Page 8

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/community/emergencyplanningandcommunitysafety/coronavirus/outbreak-control-plan/
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/community/emergencyplanningandcommunitysafety/coronavirus/outbreak-control-plan/


 
 
 

 

9.4 The Chief Operating Officer outlined the need to add a report to the Committee’s 

work programme on the Modernising Back Office Systems programme and in particular 

regarding the assurance needed on matters such as the production of the statutory 

accounts. The Chief Operating Officer will liaise with the Democratic Services team on 

the timescale for this report. 

 

9.5 The Committee RESOLVED to move the November meeting to Friday 6 

November 2020, and note the Work Programme together with the amendments made to 

it in paragraphs 9.3 and 9.4 above.   

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.18 am. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Report to: 
 

Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

18 September 2020 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework and Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the draft report to the Governance Committee on the Annual 
Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework and Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   

The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. consider the draft report to the Governance Committee and its appendices; and  
 
2. confirm whether there are any changes to the Annual Governance Statement that the 
Committee wishes to recommend to the Governance Committee.  
 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1      Under its terms of reference, it is the role of this Committee: “To review the Council’s 
assurance statements, including the Annual Governance Statement, ensuring that they 
properly reflect the risk environment, and any actions required to improve it.” 
 
1.2      The Council publishes its Annual Governance Statement ( A G S )  in compliance with 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  It is also reported separately to 
the Governance Committee as part of the Annual Assessment of the Corporate Governance 
Framework. 
 
1.3      The draft Governance Committee report is attached as appendix A and any 
comments the Commit tee wishes to make wil l  be reported to the Governance 
Committee at i ts meet ing on 2 October 2020.  In reviewing the AGS report, Members 
should consider whether i t  properly reflect the Council’s risk and internal control environment. 
 
 

PHILIP BAKER 

Assistant Chief Executive 

 
Contact officers:  
Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor, 07842 362739 
Andy Cottell, Democratic Services Manager 01273 481955 

 
Local Member: All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the action plan for 2020/21; 
2. note that actions identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 

Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored throughout the year; 
3. confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them through 

this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 
4
[...]

 
1.5 In June 2020 SOG agreed to delay consideration of the report as it is important that the AGS 
reflects the impact of coronavirus on the Council’s governance. The impact of coronavirus has, and 
will, be felt by the Council and may require changes to the organisation’s priorities and programmes.  
Consideration will also need to be given to the longer term disruption and consequences arising from 
the pandemic.  
 

Committee:  Governance Committee                                                        APPENDIX A 

Date: 2 October 2020  

Title of report: Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2019-20 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 

Purpose of report: To (i) provide information on compliance with the Council’s code of 
corporate governance and any changes to it that may be necessary to 
maintain it and ensure its effectiveness in practice; and (ii) gain 
approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement in compliance 
with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Page 13

Appendix A



 

1.6 The report was considered by the Audit Committee on 18 September prior to the Governance 
Committee on 2 October. Any comments arising from the Audit Committee will be reported to the 
Governance Committee at its meeting. 
 
2. Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2019-20 
 
2.1 The main policies and strategies that make up the Council’s corporate governance framework 
are set out in the Local Code of Corporate Governance. The Local Code of Corporate Governance 
was updated to reflect the revised CIPFA/SOLACE Framework that was published during 2016 and 
was agreed by the Governance Committee in March 2017. The County Council’s Local Code of 
Corporate Governance sets out the main principles of good governance for the Council. The Code 
is based on existing good practice and the core principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE framework.  
                           
2.2 The CIPFA/SOLACE framework defines the principles that sh
[...]
his opinion means 
that controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the achievement of 
system or service objectives. The recommendations arising from the review have been implemented 
or are in the process of being implemented. 
 
2.6 A review of the Council’s governance arrangements for 2019/20 has been undertaken.  This 
review process is summarised in Appendix 2.  Each document or process in the framework has been 
assessed and named officers have been required to provide an assurance as to whether the 
document is being complied with, the level of awareness of the document amongst staff and 
stakeholders, whether it reflects Council policy and best practice, and arrangements for reviewing it.  
Where further improvements are identified these are set out within the AGS and form part of 
departmental business plans for the year ahead.  
 
2.7 In addition, all Chief Officers have signed their own Directorate Assurance Statement 
confirming that proper governance arrangements, effective risk management and a sound system 
of internal control are in place within their department. They are also asked to identify any exceptions 
and any actions being taken to address them. These actions will also be monitored through the Page 14



 

relevant business plans. The Chief Finance Officer has signed an Assurance Statement regarding 
the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
2.8 The overall corporate governance assessment and review of effectiveness has also been 
informed by the sources of assurance set out in section 3 of the AGS (Appendix 3).  As part of the 
assurance gathering process, the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance on corporate governance was taken 
into account and is reflected in the Local Code. 
 
2.9 A report from the Committee on Standards in Public Life included the following best practice 
recommendation: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which they own as 
part of their Annual Governance Statement, and give a full picture of their relationship with those 
bodies. 
 
2.10 At its meeting in March 2020, the Governance Committee considered a report on the 
requirement to report within the AGS on ‘separate bodies’ that the Council owns or has set up. 
The Committee agreed for the purposes of the AGS the Council interprets this as those bodies 
which are a separate legal entity (e.g. a company) and of which the Council is a member or has 
appointed a Member or officer as a Director.  
 
2.11 To ensure that all relevant separate bodies are included the Governance Committee 
agreed that a review be undertaken to identify these bodies and establish: 
 

 What the relationship is between the body and the local authority; 

 The structure and form of the body (e.g. private limited company) 

 Council’s percentage share in the body 

 What role the statutory officers will have in overseeing its activities and providing assurance 
on its governance, including financial governance; 

 How and when the body will report to the council; 

 What the relationship will be between the body and individual councillors and whether 
councillors’ involvement is likely to constitute a conflict of interest; 

 How the activities of the body will be scrutinised  
 
2.12  Although the Governance Committee agreed that the review would not need to be completed 
until the 2020/21 AGS, we have brought this forward for this year. The review has been completed 
and information regarding relevant bodies has been included at Annex B of the AGS.   

 
3.  Annual Governance Statement 
 
3.1 An AGS from the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive is attached at Appendix 3.  
It includes the mandatory disclosure of any significant governance issues identified through the 
Council’s governance and internal control arrangements.   
 
3.2 Sound corporate governance is crucial if the Council is to continue to provide leadership, 
direction and control.  It is important that Members are aware of the documen
[...]
20 have been completed or 
provided an update and explanation regarding progress.  
 

Page 21



 

 

A review of the Annual Governance Statement was undertaken by Internal Audit during 2019/20 and 
a provisional Substantial Assurance rating was given. This opinion means that controls are in place 
and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the achievement of system or service 
objectives. The recommendations arising from the review have been implemented 

The Council Plan identifies a number of areas that have governance implications and these will be 
monitored through the Council Plan monitoring process. The areas outlined in the attached Annex 
A will be monitored through departmental business plans. 

 
The Council has also identified a need to develop its approach to transparency and to respond to 
the Government’s open data agenda which will be monitored and managed. 
 
Actions plans are in place to address these issues, and their implementation will be monitored and 
reviewed during the year. 

A report from the Committee on Standards in Public Life included the following best practice 
recommendation: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which they 
own as part of their annual governance statement, and give a full picture of their relationship 
with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide by the Nolan 
principle of openness, and publish their board agendas and minutes and annual reports in an 
accessible place. Further detail regarding relevant bodies is set out in Annex B.  
 
Councillor Keith Glazier, Leader 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 
2 October 2020 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

Annex A 
 
The following actions will be taken to strengthen governance, risk management and internal control 
environment during the current year. The actions are shown for each department and will be 
monitored through departmental business plans
[...]
ere insufficiently detailed within the catalogue. These included: 
 

 Detailed security requirements; 

 The need to record every user who viewed a record, as well as those who made changes; 

 System requirements relating to managing and tracking Pension Fund activity; 

 Functionality to manage assets and disposals, including non-property assets;  

 Functionality to record depreciation by multiple methods;  

 Functionality to fully support Treasury Management capability, including a Logotech interface if 
appropriate; and 

 Functionality to support accounting and invoicing for traded services (including schools).  
 

1.39 We passed the details of the requirements that could not be located within the catalogue to the 
MBOS Project Manager and Business Analyst and worked with the Programme Lead and Subject Matter 
Experts to ensure that appropriate consideration was given to their inclusion within the ‘Phase 2 
Requirements’ catalogue and subsequently within the Invitation to Tender. 
 
1.40 We have since provided verbal assurance to the Programme Board that the requirements 
catalogue had been reviewed and action taken as appropriate. 
 
Digital Postal Hub - Control Environment Review 
 
1.41 The Digital Postal Hub (DPH) is a Council service allowing all inbound post to go to one place where 
it is scanned and directly sent to the addressee via SharePoint. Similarly, outgoing post can be sent 
through a 'print and post' function, allowing post to be automatically printed, enveloped and franked in 
the post room and then sent via Royal Mail. 
 
1.42 In April 2020, a data security breach occurred, linked to the operation of the DPH, which was 
reported to the Information Commissioner's Office by a member of the public. 
 
1.43 The primary objective of this audit was to undertake a control review of the current processes in 
place for the DPH, both on-line and on the controls in place when the system was off-line. Whilst we 
looked to identify any potential weakn
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1 Includes part-qualified staff and those undertaking professional training 

Page 49



 

East Sussex County Council 

Appendix A 

Audit Opinions and Definitions 

Opinion Definition 

Substantial 

Assurance 

Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the 

achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the 

achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial Assurance 
There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-compliance is 

such as to put the achievement of the system or service objectives at risk. 

Minimal 

Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk of 

significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the system/service to meet 

its objectives. 

 

 

Page 50



 
Report to: 
 

Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

18 September 2020 

By: 
 

Orbis Chief Internal Auditor 

Title of report: 
 

Orbis Internal Audit Staffing and Resources  

Purpose of 
report: 
 

To provide the committee with an update on the staffing and 
resources position within Orbis Internal Audit. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are recommended to: 
 
1. note the report and in particular the latest position with regard to resourcing 

the Internal Audit service, including the professional qualifications held by our 
staff. 
 

 
1. Background 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Audit Committee on the staffing and 
resources position for the Orbis Internal Audit (Orbis IA) Service, including details of the 
qualifications held by staff within the service and the training and development 
arrangements for ensuring we continue to maintain the highest calibre personnel. 
 
2. Supporting Information  
2.1 Orbis IA was officially formed on 1 April 2018
[...]
n Fund. It allows the 
committee to review the issues raised and assess the management response. 

External Auditors/ Ian 
Gutsell, Chief Finance 
Officer  

Monitoring 
Officer’s Annual 
Review of the 
Corporate 
Governance 

Sets out an assessment of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements and includes an improvement plan for the coming year, and the annual 
governance statement (AGS) which will form part of the statement of accounts. 

Philip Baker, Assistant 
Chief Executive 

P
age 69



Audit Committee   

Framework 

 

Internal Audit 
Services Annual 
Report and 
Opinion 2020/21 

 

An overall opinion on the Council’s framework of internal control, summarises the main 
audit findings and performance against key indicators (includes Internal Audit Progress 
reports – Quarter 4, 2020/21, (01/01/21 – 31/03/21). 

Nigel Chilcott, Audit 
Manager/Russell Banks, 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Strategic Risk 
Monitoring 

Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 4, 2020/21 (01/01/21 – 31/03/21) 

Kevin Foster, Chief 
Operating Officer / Ian 
Gutsell, Chief Finance 
Officer 

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

17 September 2021 

Internal Audit 
Progress Report Internal Audit Progress report – Quarter 1, 2021/22 (01/04/21 – 30/06/21) 

Nigel Chilcott, Audit 
Manager/Russell Banks, 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Strategic Risk 
Management  Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 1, 2021/22 (01/04/21 – 30/06/21) 

Kevin Foster, Chief 
Operating Officer / Ian 
Gutsell, Chief Finance 
Officer 

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 July 2020
	5 Assessment of the Corporate Governance Framework and Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20
	Item x - Assessment of Corporate Governance Framework

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 2020/21
	ESCC IA 2020-21 Q1 Progress Report

	7 Internal Audit staffing and resources
	8 Strategic Risk Monitoring 2020/21 - Q1 (01.04.20 - 30.06.20)
	SRR F
	Sheet1
	Sheet2
	Sheet3
	Sheet4
	Sheet5
	Sheet6
	Sheet7
	Sheet8
	Sheet9
	Sheet10


	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 18 September 
2020. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Colin Swansborough (Chair) Councillors 

Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Matthew Beaver, Martin Clarke, 
Philip Daniel and Michael Ensor 

  

  

  

ALSO PRESENT Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer  
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer  
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager  
Mark Winton, Audit Manager   
 
 

 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2020  
 
10.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
11.1 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 
12 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
 
13 URGENT ITEMS  
 
13.1 There were none. 
 
 
14 REPORTS  
 
14.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

15 ASSESSMENT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 2019/20  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  He set out the 
Internal Audit opinion of substantial assurance following their review of the process to develop 
the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
15.2 The Assistant Chief Executive highlighted Annex B as being new this year in response to 
best practice recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life regarding bodies 
owned or established by the Authority. As had been agreed by the Governance Committee,  the 
Annex covered those bodies which are a separate legal entity on which the County Council is a 
member or has appointed a Member or officer as a director.  The Assistant Chief Executive 
sought the views of the Committee which would be reported to the Governance Committee.    
 
15.3 The Committee RESOLVED to (1) note the report;  
 
(2) recommend to the Governance Committee that the following should be added to the 
Business Services (BSD) actions at Annex A to the Annual Governance Statement: Report on 
progress towards full implementation of the Requirements and Recommendations of the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015, including information in Part 3 of the Code; and  
 
(3) request that the format of Appendix 1 be reviewed. .  
 
 
16 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2020/21  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor, which presented 
outcomes of five reasonable assurance and two partial assurance.  The Audit Manager also set 
the work the Team had done in advising departments on changed ways of working caused by 
the pandemic, and the redeployment of Internal Audit staff. 
 
16.2 The Committee discussed:  

 Cultural Compliance – Contracts Management Group and the comment about recovery 
of VAT  

 Digital Postal Hub – Control Environment Review and the Data Security breach  

 Library asset management and the effect of other services, for instance Parking Teams, 
relocating into libraries  

 Purchase to pay, and the monitoring of departmental figures for high volume low value 
transactions   

 MBOS Requirement Catalogue and assurance of avoiding unnecessary costs  
 
16.3 Officers responded:  

 The Cultural Compliance audit was an assessment of the Group’s compliance with the 
Council’s policies on performance, supervision, training, administration of sickness and 
travel claims.  In respect of the VAT issue, it related to Purchase Card transactions and 
only £240 was not reclaimed.   

 The Post Hub Data Security breach happened when the system went off-line and two 
items were printed back-to-back and placed in a single envelope.  The recipient notified 
the Information Commissioner’s Office.  The Audit Team then assessed the overall 
control environment of the Hub.  

 The effect of other Teams relocating into Libraries was not  part of the original scope of 
the audit, but will be taken forward in the follow up.   

 Processing of invoices without purchase orders (retrospective orders) is monitored 
through SAP. Multiple low value transactions are addressed by the Orbis Sourcing 
Solutions team, who look to aggregate orders through the procurement process.  The 
audit found no evidence of systematic avoidance of the procurement rules.  



 
 
 

 

 The MBOS Requirement Catalogue is a live document that is kept under review by the 
Project Board and Programme Manager.  All requirements are reviewed by subject 
matter experts (SMEs) and challenged to ensure a future-proofed system, and not a 
replication of current features.    

 
16.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
17 INTERNAL AUDIT STAFFING AND RESOURCES  
 
17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor, which he plans to 
replicate with the other Orbis partners’ Audit Committees.  He set out the current structure of 
three sovereign Internal Audit teams with two specialist teams working across the three 
authorities.   These are the IT Audit and the Counter Fraud Teams led by Mark Weston and 
Simon White respectively.  The new structure allows the Team to be marketed to other local 
authorities in these highly specialised areas.  
 
17.2 The Chief Internal Auditor set out the challenges of recruitment, and that once the right 
calibre of person had been identified and appointed, then technical skills can be focussed on.   
 
17.3 The Committee asked about the need to buy in specialist help.  The Chief Internal 
Auditor set out that the main area remained IT Audits, and that external assistance would be 
brought in on a case by case basis.  Technical training is underway, and the spend on external 
help should diminish over time.  
 
17.4 The Committee RESOLVED to (1)note the report and  
(2)  commend the training programme for staff.  
 
 
18 STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING 2020/21 - Q1 (01.04.20 - 30.06.20)  
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which  presented the 
Strategic Risk Register ahead of it being considered by Cabinet.  He highlighted the inclusion of 
a new ”No Trade Deal Brexit” Risk, which had been suggested by the Committee at the 
previous meeting.   
 
18.2 On Risk 16 – Covid-19, the Committee asked whether the local outbreak plans took into 
account business continuity of the Authority, and whether a sudden outbreak might affect the 
work of a department.  The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that the Director of Public Health 
is the local lead officer and informs a  weekly strategic officer group meeting.  Business 
Services have done scenario planning, and has prepared for a potential reduction in resource in 
terms of prioritisation of services.    
 
18.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
19 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
19.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme.  The Chief Operating Officer set out 
that in regard to the potential impact of a unitary authority for Surrey on the Orbis partnership, 
the Devolution White Paper may not be published until next year.  A report will be presented at 
the appropriate time.  
 
19.2 The Chief Finance Officer recommended an additional report for the November meeting, 
on the “Independent Review into the Oversight of  Local Audit and the transparency of Local 
Authority financial reporting” by Sir Tony Redmond.  The Committee agreed. 



 
 
 

 

 
19.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the revised Programme.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.07 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) 
 
 


